

AGENDA FOR THE TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING

DATE: Monday, September 8, 2008
TIME: 10:00 a.m.
PLACE: Design Conference Room

SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING ON PRECONSTRUCTION, HUMAN RESOURCES - Commissioners Mabrey, Cooper, Dunegan and Burgess

Item No.134 - Traffic Signal Installations - Mr. Smart

a) Beckham County - Commission District V

Request from the Division V Engineer and Beckham County for installation of a traffic signal system at the intersection of I-40 Business and Merritt Road. Beckham County will be responsible for the operation and maintenance of the traffic signal system upon completion of construction.

b) Murray County - Commission District VII

Request from the Division VII Engineer and the City of Sulphur for the installation of a traffic signal system at the intersection of SH-7 (West Broadway Street) and Cooper Memorial Road. The City of Sulphur will be responsible for the operation and maintenance of the traffic signal system upon completion of the construction.

Item No. 135 - Programming of At-Grade Railroad Crossing Safety Projects - Mr. Kyle

a) Ellis County - Commission District VI

Signal/Surface project near Goodwin with the Burlington Northern Sante Fe Railway Company

b) Murray County - Commission District VII

Signal project near Scullin with the Burlington Northern Sante Fe Railway Company

c) Creek County - Commission District VIII

Signal/Surface project near Mannford with the Burlington Northern Sante Fe Railway Company

Item No. 136 - Statewide Intermodal Transportation Plan - Mr. Streb

The Department has selected Parsons Brinckerhoff Americas, Inc., for the purpose of developing the 2010-2035 Statewide Intermodal Transportation Plan (also known as the Long Range Plan) and proposes to enter into an engineering contact in the amount, not to exceed, \$983,493.00.

Item No. 137 - Statewide Safe Routes to Schools Program - Ms. Mbroh

The Department's Safe Routes to Schools (SRTS) Program was authorized by Congress as part of the August 2005 SAFETEA-LU re-authorization bill. The Department has selected Bucher, Willis & Ratliff Corporation (BWR) to provide infrastructure related services in support of ODOT staff. The total, not to exceed, amount of the contract is \$250,000.00. Funding will be 80% federal funds and 20% soft match credit.

Item No. 138 - Engineering Contracts - Mr. Streb

a) Statewide (All Districts) - Bridge Overload Permit Studies (EC-1214)

The Department has selected Grossman & Keith to review overload truck permit requests to ensure the loads can safely pass over the highway bridges. Coordination is required with ODOT and the Department of Public Safety. The total, not to exceed, amount of the contract is \$500,000.00. Funding will be 100% state funds.

b) Statewide (All Districts) - Off-System Truss and Fracture Critical Bridge Inspections (EC-1215)

The Department has selected six (6) consultants to provide Off-System Truss and Fracture Critical Inspections statewide. Inspections will be in accordance with National Bridge Inspections Standards (NBIS).

The selected firms are as follows:

EC-1215A	Burgess & Niple, Inc.
EC-1215B	BWR, Inc.
EC-1215C	TranSystems Corporation
EC-1215D	Tetra Tech
EC-1215E	Cobb Engineering Company
EC-1215F	EST, Inc.

The aggregate, not to exceed, amount for these six contracts is \$4,400,000.00. Funding will be 80% federal funds and 20% soft match credit.

Item No. 139 - Supplemental Engineering Contracts - Mr. Streb

a) Oklahoma County - Commission District IV (EC-417, Supplement No. 7)

The Benham Companies, LLC, were previously authorized to prepare plans to upgrade the Broadway Extension (US-77) to a six-lane facility from NE 63rd Street to Memorial Road. This supplemental agreement is for design modifications to the Memorial Road Interchange construction plans. The total, not to exceed, amount of this supplement is \$102,000.00. The total for this contract, including this supplement, is \$4,656,500.00. The total estimate for construction of the interchange is \$27,982,058.00. Funding will be 100% state funds and will utilize the Division IV CIP Budget.

b) Oklahoma County - Commission District IV (EC-1144, Supplement No. 2)

Tetra Tech was previously authorized to perform comprehensive efforts to address contaminated materials encountered within the I-40 Crosstown Expressway realignment corridor. This supplemental agreement is to extend the funding for this contract. The adjusted, not to exceed, fees total \$1,400,000.00. The total engineering contract cost, including supplements, is \$3,000,000.00. The I-40 Crosstown Realignment project is in the 8 Year Construction Work Plan in FFY 2008, FFY 2009 and FFY 2010. Funding will be a combination of federal earmark funds and formula federal funds.

c) Tulsa County - Commission District VIII (EC-1000A, Supplement No. 1)

Poe & Associates, Inc., was previously authorized to develop final construction plans for I-44, Arkansas River to east of the Peoria Avenue interchange. This supplement is for additional detail work. The total, not to exceed, amount of this supplemental contract is \$615,600.00. The total engineering contract cost, including this supplement, is \$3,399,500.00. The total estimate for construction of these projects is \$85,000.00. Multiple construction projects in this corridor are

included in the 8 Year Construction Work Plan with a scheduled letting date in FFY 2008. Funding will be 90% federal funds and 10% soft match credit.

d) Tulsa County - Commission District VIII (EC-1000C, Supplement No. 1)

Craig & Keithline, Inc., was previously authorized to provide engineering services and construction plans for the improvements on I-44 at Harvard Avenue in Tulsa. This supplement is for additional engineering services. The total, not to exceed, amount of this supplemental contract is \$135,000.00. The total engineering contract, including this supplement, is \$2,461,260.00. The total estimate for construction of this project is \$45,000,000.00. A construction project in this corridor is in the 8 Year Construction Work Plan with a scheduled letting date of FFY 2009. Funding will be 90% federal funds and 10% soft match credit.

e) McClain County - Commission District III (EC-647, Supplement No. 3)

Triad Design Group was previously authorized to provide engineering services for the Interchange at I-35 and SH-9 West. Due to the continuing change of traffic patterns near this location, it is necessary to supplement this contract to complete a final design study with conceptual plans for this interchange. The total, not to exceed, amount of this supplemental contract is \$100,000.00. The total engineering contract, including this supplement, is \$743,600.00. The total estimate for construction of this interchange is \$13,900,000.00. Funding will be 90% federal funds and 10% soft match credit.

Item No. 140 - Additions to the Industrial Access Road Program

a) Kay County - Commission District IV

The City of Ponca City has requested an industrial access project for the Ponca City Airport Industrial Park. The Park is experiencing growth from many of the industries, including a \$7,700,000.00 expansion by Mertz Manufacturing, which will create 50 new full-time jobs. The Department's participation in the project shall not exceed \$500,000.00.

b) Kingfisher County - Commission District IV

The Kingfisher County Commissioners are requesting approval for an industrial access road for Falcon Rigs. Falcon Rigs has invested almost \$1,500,000.00 in an expansion and created 70 new full-time jobs. The Department participation shall not exceed \$200,000.00.

c) Custer County - Commission District V

The Custer County Commissioners are requesting approval for an industrial access project for Ventura Refining & Transmission. Ventura has invested over \$37,000,000.00 to acquire the old Barrett Refinery in Thomas and bring it back into operational order, and also created 50 new full-time jobs. The Department's participation shall not exceed \$400,000.00.

d) LeFlore County - Commission District II

The City of Poteau is requesting approval for an industrial access project for Tiger Truck. Tiger has invested over \$10,000,000.00 in the new facility and created over 200 new full-time jobs. The Department's participation shall not exceed \$275,000.00.

Item No. 141 - Lettings - Mr. Adkins

- a) Deletions and Additions to the Bid Openings
- b) Final October 2008
- c) Tentative November 2008 Bid Opening

Item No. 146 - Director's Report

Information only; no Commission action necessary.